

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0053

APPEAL OF TRADZ, LLC

**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER, TRADZ, LLC, IN THIS RULE 10
DISCRETIONARY APPEAL, WHICH MATTER HAS BEEN
APPEALED FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY – DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES**

Counsel for Tradz, LLC:

Craig Donais, Esq., #12466
Stephen Zaharias, Esq., #265814
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
603-669-4140
cdonais@wadleighlaw.com
szaharias@wadleighlaw.com

Oral Argument Requested to be Argued
by Craig Donais, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 5 |
| TEXT OF APPLICABLE STATUTES/RULES..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 45 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 49 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 51 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 51 |
| II. Because of the lack of a comprehensive definition of what constitutes an “abandoned vehicle,” the hearings examiner’s decision cannot stand..... | 52 |
| III. A vehicle that is initially repossessed can certainly become abandoned..... | 62 |
| IV. A person can certainly abandon his/her own vehicle..... | 68 |
| V. This matter is not moot..... | 74 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 77 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 78 |
| DECISION APPEALED..... | 78 |
| CERTIFICATION..... | 79 |
| ADDENDUM..... | 80 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Adams v. Woodlands of Nashua</u> , 151 N.H. 640 (2005)..... | 51 |
| <u>Berthiaume v. McCormack</u> , 153 N.H. 239 (2006)..... | 51 |
| <u>Blagbrough Family Realty Tr. v. A & T Forest Prod., Inc.</u> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007)..... | 51 |
| <u>Choquette v. Roy</u> , 167 N.H. 507 (2015)..... | 51 |
| <u>Coulombe v. Gross</u> , 84 N.H. 212 (1930)..... | 71-72 |
| <u>Ellis v. Candia Trailers & Snow Equip., Inc.</u> , 164 N.H. 457 (2012)..... | 51 |
| <u>Fischer v. Superintendent, Strafford Cty. House of Corr.</u> , 163 N.H. 515 (2012)..... | 74 |
| <u>In re Guardianship of R.A.</u> , 155 N.H. 98 (2007)..... | 74 |
| <u>In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</u> , 157 N.H. 543 (2008)..... | 53 |
| <u>In re Town of Nottingham</u> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006)..... | 55 |
| <u>K.L.N. Constr. Co., Inc. v. Town of Pelham</u> , 167 N.H. 180 (2014)..... | 55 |
| <u>Kenison v. Dubois</u> , 152 N.H. 448 (2005)..... | 56 |
| <u>Londonderry Sch. Dist. SAU #12 v. State</u> , 157 N.H. 734 (2008)..... | 74 |
| <u>McCabe v. Arcidy</u> , 138 N.H. 20 (1993)..... | 52 |
| <u>State v. Carter</u> , 167 N.H. 161 (2014)..... | 76-77 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>State v. Turgeon</u> , 101 N.H. 300 (1958)..... | 53 |
| <u>State v. Westover</u> , 140 N.H. 375 (1995)..... | 72 |
| <u>Sutton v. Town of Gilford</u> , 160 N.H. 43 (2010)..... | 61-62, 73 |

| <u>Statutes/Rules/Other Authorities</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| RSA 259:87-a..... | 52, 54, 63, 66 |
| RSA 260:14..... | 45 |
| RSA 262..... | in passim |
| RSA 541:3..... | 49 |
| RSA 541:6..... | 49 |
| Saf-C 1900..... | in passim |
| N.H. S. Ct. R. 16..... | 5, 79 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 46, 55, 69, 73 |
| https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/ | 55 |
| https://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com | 55 |
